" INTEGRANDOSABERES E
ABRINDQGAMINHOS




INTEGRAN
ABRINID




2023 by Editora Artemis
Copyright © Editora Artemis
Copyright do Texto © 2023 Os autores
Copyright da Edicdo © 2023 Editora Artemis

®@ O conteudo deste livro esta licenciado sob uma Licenca de Atribuicdo Creative Commons
Atribuigcdo-Ndo-Comercial NdoDerivativos 4.0 Internacional (CC BY-NC-ND 4.0). Direitos para
S esta edi¢do cedidos a Editora Artemis pelos autores. Permitido o download da obra e o

compartilhamento, desde que sejam atribuidos créditos aos autores, e sem a possibilidade de altera-la de nenhuma
forma ou utiliza-la para fins comerciais.

A responsabilidade pelo conteldo dos artigos e seus dados, em sua forma, corregdo e confiabilidade é exclusiva
dos autores. A Editora Artemis, em seu compromisso de manter e aperfeicoar a qualidade e confiabilidade dos
trabalhos que publica, conduz a avaliagdo cega pelos pares de todos manuscritos publicados, com base em critérios
de neutralidade e imparcialidade académica.

Editora Chefe Prof2 Dr2 Antonella Carvalho de Oliveira

Editora Executiva  M.2 Viviane Carvalho Mocellin

Direcdo de Arte M.2 Bruna Bejarano
Diagramagdo Elisangela Abreu
Organizadores Prof. Dr. Jorge José Martins Rodrigues

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria Amélia Marques
Imagem da Capa  cienpies

Bibliotecario Mauricio Amormino Junior — CRB6/2422

Conselho Editorial

Prof.2 Dr.2 Ada Esther Portero Ricol, Universidad Tecnoldgica de La Habana “José Antonio Echeverria”, Cuba
Prof. Dr. Adalberto de Paula Paranhos, Universidade Federal de Uberlandia, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Agustin Olmos Cruz, Universidad Auténoma del Estado de México, México

Prof.2 Dr.2 Amanda Ramalho de Freitas Brito, Universidade Federal da Paraiba, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Ana Clara Monteverde, Universidad de Buenos Aires, Argentina

Prof.? Dr.2 Ana Julia Viamonte, Instituto Superior de Engenharia do Porto (ISEP), Portugal
Prof. Dr. Angel Mujica Sanchez, Universidad Nacional del Altiplano, Peru

Prof.2 Dr.2 Angela Ester Mallmann Centenaro, Universidade do Estado de Mato Grosso, Brasil
Prof.2 Dr.2 Begofia Blandon Gonzélez, Universidad de Sevilla, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Carmen Pimentel, Universidade Federal Rural do Rio de Janeiro, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Catarina Castro, Universidade Nova de Lisboa, Portugal

Prof.2 Dr.2 Cirila Cervera Delgado, Universidad de Guanajuato, México

Prof.2 Dr.2 Cldudia Neves, Universidade Aberta de Portugal

Prof.2 Dr.2 Claudia Padovesi Fonseca, Universidade de Brasilia-DF, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Cleberton Correia Santos, Universidade Federal da Grande Dourados, Brasil

Prof. Dr. David Garcia-Martul, Universidad Rey Juan Carlos de Madrid, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Deuzimar Costa Serra, Universidade Estadual do Maranh3o, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Dina Maria Martins Ferreira, Universidade Estadual do Cear3, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Edith Luévano-Hipdlito, Universidad Auténoma de Nuevo Leén, México

Prof.2 Dr.2 Eduarda Maria Rocha Teles de Castro Coelho, Universidade de Tras-os-Montes e Alto Douro, Portugal
Prof. Dr. Eduardo Eugénio Spers, Universidade de S3o Paulo (USP), Brasil

Prof. Dr. Eloi Martins Senhoras, Universidade Federal de Roraima, Brasil

EDITORA Editora Artemis
ARTEMIS Curitiba-PR Brasil

www.editoraartemis.com.br
e-mail:publicar@editoraartemis.com.br



https://drive.google.com/file/d/1G7lHLsXjBfKRPq3d25SzCBelWRrCHU2m/view
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1475-6277
http://lattes.cnpq.br/9172103976395213
http://lattes.cnpq.br/9172103976395213
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9704-9411
http://lattes.cnpq.br/1208086522665870
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2651-5996
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9845-5390
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7013-8780
http://lattes.cnpq.br/0250232822609557
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1025-5675
http://lattes.cnpq.br/2877747717021833
https://novaresearch.unl.pt/en/persons/catarina-castro
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8036-838X
https://www2.uab.pt/departamentos/DEED/detaildocente.php?doc=107
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-7915-3496
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-7915-3496
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4343894D0
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0160-9374
http://lattes.cnpq.br/9349562924350573
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2585-497X
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2988-405X
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-5985-8875
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7800954800978254
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4764629P0
http://www.editoraartemis.com.br/

Prof.2 Dr.2 Emilas Darlene Carmen Lebus, Universidad Nacional del Nordeste/ Universidad Tecnoldgica Nacional, Argentina
Prof.2 Dr.2 Erla Mariela Morales Morgado, Universidad de Salamanca, Espanha

Prof. Dr. Ernesto Cristina, Universidad de la Republica, Uruguay

Prof. Dr. Ernesto Ramirez-Briones, Universidad de Guadalajara, México

Prof. Dr. Fernando Hitt, Université du Québec a Montréal, Canada

Prof. Dr. Gabriel Diaz Cobos, Universitat de Barcelona, Espanha

Prof.? Dr.? Gabriela Gongalves, Instituto Superior de Engenharia do Porto (ISEP), Portugal

Prof. Dr. Geoffroy Roger Pointer Malpass, Universidade Federal do Tridngulo Mineiro, Brasil
Prof.2 Dr.2 Gladys Esther Leoz, Universidad Nacional de San Luis, Argentina

Prof.2 Dr.2 Gléria Beatriz Alvarez, Universidad de Buenos Aires, Argentina

Prof. Dr. Gongalo Poeta Fernandes, Instituto Politécnido da Guarda, Portugal

Prof. Dr. Gustavo Adolfo Juarez, Universidad Nacional de Catamarca, Argentina

Prof. Dr. Hdkan Karlsson, University of Gothenburg, Suécia

Prof.2 Dr.2 lara Lucia Tescarollo Dias, Universidade Sdo Francisco, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Isabel del Rosario Chiyon Carrasco, Universidad de Piura, Peru

Prof.2 Dr.2 Isabel Yohena, Universidad de Buenos Aires, Argentina

Prof. Dr. lvan Amaro, Universidade do Estado do Rio de Janeiro, Brasil

Prof. Dr. lvan Ramon Sanchez Soto, Universidad del Bio-Bio, Chile

Prof.2 Dr.2 lvania Maria Carneiro Vieira, Universidade Federal do Amazonas, Brasil

Prof. Me. Javier Antonio Albornoz, University of Miami and Miami Dade College, Estados Unidos
Prof. Dr. Jesus Montero Martinez, Universidad de Castilla - La Mancha, Espanha

Prof. Dr. Jodo Manuel Pereira Ramalho Serrano, Universidade de Evora, Portugal

Prof. Dr. Joaquim Julio Almeida Junior, UniFIMES - Centro Universitario de Mineiros, Brasil
Prof. Dr. Jorge Ernesto Bartolucci, Universidad Nacional Auténoma de México, México

Prof. Dr. José Cortez Godinez, Universidad Auténoma de Baja California, México

Prof. Dr. Juan Carlos Cancino Diaz, Instituto Politécnico Nacional, México

Prof. Dr. Juan Carlos Mosquera Feijoo, Universidad Politécnica de Madrid, Espanha

Prof. Dr. Juan Diego Parra Valencia, Instituto Tecnoldgico Metropolitano de Medellin, Colémbia
Prof. Dr. Juan Manuel Sdnchez-Yafiez, Universidad Michoacana de San Nicolds de Hidalgo, México
Prof. Dr. Juan Porras Pulido, Universidad Nacional Auténoma de México, México

Prof. Dr. Julio César Ribeiro, Universidade Federal Rural do Rio de Janeiro, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Leinig Antonio Perazolli, Universidade Estadual Paulista (UNESP), Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Livia do Carmo, Universidade Federal de Goias, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Luciane Spanhol Bordignon, Universidade de Passo Fundo, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Luis Fernando Gonzalez Beltran, Universidad Nacional Autonoma de México, México
Prof. Dr. Luis Vicente Amador Mufioz, Universidad Pablo de Olavide, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Macarena Esteban Ibafiez, Universidad Pablo de Olavide, Espanha

Prof. Dr. Manuel Ramiro Rodriguez, Universidad Santiago de Compostela, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Marcia de Souza Luz Freitas, Universidade Federal de Itajub3, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Marcos Augusto de Lima Nobre, Universidade Estadual Paulista (UNESP), Brasil

Prof. Dr. Marcos Vinicius Meiado, Universidade Federal de Sergipe, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Mar Garrido Roman, Universidad de Granada, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Margarida Marcia Fernandes Lima, Universidade Federal de Ouro Preto, Brasil
Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria Alejandra Arecco, Universidad de Buenos Aires, Argentina

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria Aparecida José de Oliveira, Universidade Federal da Bahia, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria Carmen Pastor, Universitat Jaume I, Espanha

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria do Céu Caetano, Universidade Nova de Lisboa, Portugal

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria do Socorro Saraiva Pinheiro, Universidade Federal do Maranhdo, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria Gracinda Carvalho Teixeira, Universidade Federal Rural do Rio de Janeiro, Brasil

Editora Artemis

Curitiba-PR Brasil
www.editoraartemis.com.br
e-mail:publicar@editoraartemis.com.br



https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9456-8742
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5447-8251
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1131-7199
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1428-2542
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-9106-8806
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1602-419X
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3584-5498
http://lattes.cnpq.br/4326102798287137
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0965-7087
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1948-4100
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1278-0369
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1G7lHLsXjBfKRPq3d25SzCBelWRrCHU2m/view
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3175-1478
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4756041T8
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7236475214443844
http://udep.edu.pe/perfil/isabel-chiyon/
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2047-9680
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4771023P2
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1564-3397
http://lattes.cnpq.br/1719336988574799
https://www.imdb.com/name/nm9018102/
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0309-3367
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5178-8158
http://lattes.cnpq.br/0756867367167560
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5184-3911
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-6112-6112
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3708-7010
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-3292-2176
http://scienti.colciencias.gov.co:8081/cvlac/visualizador/generarCurriculoCv.do?cod_rh=0001237730
http://scienti.colciencias.gov.co:8081/cvlac/visualizador/generarCurriculoCv.do?cod_rh=0001237730
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1086-7180
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-4926-8481
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4481542Z5
http://lattes.cnpq.br/3822723627284619
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4756041T8
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4227371A7
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4130908A0&tokenCaptchar=03AHaCkAZATBRA7Jh_MlyMSAKLQluufjZD1uOSUW0ViDRjW3nwPleRXF6vyHxfESBGHcrDeKqw3BuugNe1-YUwIqDzC3ZtDdmRevpEvuoJmAxmsOZFOLnCiVwVED8oKj2iO29sB-DZJwCVYbYezAEClKJI35N4Q3CQjPFhDk_WpuRTh9XqWhtM3jvASOupuw24OwCI1sOD7r1ArrV8EBzuk-s16qFxrfU2OON_s47HGCW2tTpQyTnFqVt1dxi5xiE_PIx0HfGmLWAMxa0QECTXXoiP2O3b_0d4iBKpjAbXvQQB-ZuYOBsoAelhScNmU_w25OBBH_TnsaQ_YsF5Z_byS0WFhVFBefOONNLL38zu8p-DB_jccJZQvhxaQE-MTjMQbRtpA2H5XY8gp2s_Rf1-7ZS9ZUXN3CP8Fw
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3492-1145
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-2203-3236
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2246-4784
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1516-7869
http://lattes.cnpq.br/2282358535990348
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7201928600704530
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4744415U9
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-1454-2471
http://lattes.cnpq.br/1795077420118200
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1348-764X
http://lattes.cnpq.br/5730359043017612
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-9909-3646
https://www.cienciavitae.pt/pt/201A-4926-CC70
http://lattes.cnpq.br/1100319102837718
http://lattes.cnpq.br/8230657832492432
http://www.editoraartemis.com.br/

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maria Lucia Pato, Instituto Politécnico de Viseu, Portugal

Prof.2 Dr.2 Maritza Gonzalez Moreno, Universidad Tecnoldgica de La Habana, Cuba

Prof.2 Dr.2 Mauriceia Silva de Paula Vieira, Universidade Federal de Lavras, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Ninfa Maria Rosas-Garcia, Centro de Biotecnologia Gendmica-Instituto Politécnico Nacional, México
Prof.2 Dr.2 Odara Horta Boscolo, Universidade Federal Fluminense, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Osbaldo Turpo-Gebera, Universidad Nacional de San Agustin de Arequipa, Peru

Prof.2 Dr.2 Patricia Vasconcelos Almeida, Universidade Federal de Lavras, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Paula Arcoverde Cavalcanti, Universidade do Estado da Bahia, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Rodrigo Marques de Almeida Guerra, Universidade Federal do Par3, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Saulo Cerqueira de Aguiar Soares, Universidade Federal do Piaui, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Sergio Bitencourt Araujo Barros, Universidade Federal do Piaui, Brasil

Prof. Dr. Sérgio Luiz do Amaral Moretti, Universidade Federal de Uberlandia, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Silvia Inés del Valle Navarro, Universidad Nacional de Catamarca, Argentina

Prof.2 Dr.2 Solange Kazumi Sakata, Instituto de Pesquisas Energéticas e Nucleares (IPEN)- USP, Brasil
Prof.2 Dr.2 Stanislava Kashtanova, Saint Petersburg State University, Russia

Prof.2 Dr.2 Teresa Cardoso, Universidade Aberta de Portugal

Prof.2 Dr.2 Teresa Monteiro Seixas, Universidade do Porto, Portugal

Prof. Dr. Valter Machado da Fonseca, Universidade Federal de Vigosa, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Vanessa Bordin Viera, Universidade Federal de Campina Grande, Brasil

Prof.2 Dr.2 Vera Lucia Vasilévski dos Santos Araujo, Universidade Tecnoldgica Federal do Parana, Brasil
Prof. Dr. Wilson Noé Garcés Aguilar, Corporacion Universitaria Auténoma del Cauca, Coldmbia

Prof. Dr. Xosé Somoza Medina, Universidad de Ledn, Espanha

Dados Internacionais de Catalogacao na Publicacao (CIP)
(eDOC BRASIL, Belo Horizonte/MG)

C569 Ciéncias socialmente aplicaveis [livro eletrénico] : integrando saberes
e abrindo caminhos: vol. X / Organizadores Jorge Rodrigues,
Maria Amélia Marques. — Curitiba, PR: Artemis, 2023.

Formato: PDF

Requisitos de sistema: Adobe Acrobat Reader
Modo de acesso: World Wide Web

Inclui bibliografia

Edicéo bilingue

ISBN 978-65-87396-98-9

DOI 10.37572/EdArt_301023989

1. Ciéncias sociais aplicadas — Pesquisa — Brasil. 2.
Abordagem interdisciplinar do conhecimento. I. Rodrigues,
Jorge José Martins.
Il. Marques, Maria Amélia.

CDD 307
Elaborado por Mauricio Amormino Junior — CRB6/2422
EDITORA Editora Artemis
ARTEMIS Curitiba-PR Brasil

www.editoraartemis.com.br
e-mail:publicar@editoraartemis.com.br



https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2286-4155
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3994-037X
http://lattes.cnpq.br/5162301829062052
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-3411-6250
http://lattes.cnpq.br/6656933554814005
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2199-561X
http://lattes.cnpq.br/3405645093765294
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7808313507417916
http://lattes.cnpq.br/8010434422032876
http://lattes.cnpq.br/0955565337333241
http://lattes.cnpq.br/4639320486261004
http://lattes.cnpq.br/1686957518540720
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1vlbt552OjbEjMt9cSrV04_nUqTZ86pWp/view
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7715634436402530
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1090-0320
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-7918-2358
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0043-6926
http://lattes.cnpq.br/7825092605305826
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4756041T8
http://buscatextual.cnpq.br/buscatextual/visualizacv.do?id=K4273971U7
http://lattes.cnpq.br/6470095241359182
https://scienti.minciencias.gov.co/cvlac/visualizador/generarCurriculoCv.do?cod_rh=0001389538
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0857-3837
http://www.editoraartemis.com.br/

APRESENTACAO

O décimo volume da coleccdo segue a logica dos livros anteriores. Procura
apresentar ao leitor uma coletanea de artigos sobre problematicas que sao transversais
ao campo das ciéncias sociais aplicadas.

Embora discutivel, a metodologia seguida na organizagdo destes dez volumes
procurou privilegiar artigos que abordassem novas tendéncias e/ou problematicas
transversais relevantes, adotassem metodologias mais holisticas e/ou modelos de
investigacao aplicada, apresentassem estudos de caso e procurassem ser reflexivos.
Nesse contexto, este volume estd organizado em quatro grandes eixos — Comércio
internacional, Saude, Formacao no ensino e Impactos das politicas publicas.

Na construcdo da estrutura de cada eixo procurou-se seguir uma légica em que
cada artigo possa contribuir para uma melhor compreensao do artigo que se segue,
gerando-se um fluxo de conhecimento acumulado que se pretende fluido e em espiral
crescente.

Assim, o eixo Comércio internacional € composto por cinco artigos, onde se
realcam os padrées como normas de uso generalizado em determinadas actividades
produtivas que pretendem facilitar o comércio internacional, garantindo uniformidade de
caracteristicas aos produtos que delas resultam. Para tal, as organizagdes intervenientes
devem cultivar um clima organizacional de abertura ao exterior, procurando uma maior
eficiéncia no seu processo de producdo. A criacdo de marca propria, por outro lado,
podera proporcionar uma alavancagem nas suas receitas ou ser mesmo um atractor para
organizacoes prestadoras de servicos.

O eixo Saude é composto por seis artigos. Os cuidados de saude devem ser
diferenciados em fungdo das necessidades do publico-alvo, devendo evitar-se uma
sobrecarga de trabalho do voluntarismo dos cuidadores informais. A informacao sobre
os beneficios das plantas medicinais é transmitida entre geragbes, no seu contexto
comunitario, embora nem toda a medicina tradicional seja aplicavel a saude mental.
Contudo, esta é afetada negativamente pelo isolamento social do idoso. Os delitos contra
a saude publica, nomeadamente o uso de estupefacientes e psicotropicos, € alvo de
punicéo criminal.

O eixo Formacéo no ensino, num total de sete artigos, comeca por distinguir
a ciéncia da pseudo-ciéncia, e enfatiza o fato de haver cada vez mais mulheres a
participarem na concecao e criagdao de conhecimento. Esta capacidade acrescida
de criar conhecimento é crucial para a formacao de docentes inclusivos que sejam

facilitadores do proceso de construgdo e partilha responsavel do mesmo, devendo



para isso usadas estratégias pedagogicas assentes em tecnologias de informacéao e
comunicacao. O consumo de alcool tem repercussdes negativas quer na saude quer no
desempenho académico.

O eixo Impactos das politicas publicas é constituido por sete artigos que realgam
os efeitos benéficos que se procuram obter com a promogao de politicas publicas,
as quais pretendem alcancar niveis de eficiéncia e eficacia no refor¢co da prestacao
de servigcos publicos de qualidade. Hoje, essa promocao recorre a combinacao e
interatividade de meios multimedia e da infografia, seja para a difusdo de mensagens
politicas, sensibilizagéo as alteragdes climaticas, reinterpretacéao de eventos sociais ou
analises financeiras.

Com a disponibilizagdo do décimo livro e seus artigos esperamos que 0s mesmos
gerem inquietude intelectual e curiosidade cientifica, procurando a satisfagdo de novas

necessidades e descobertas, motor de todas as fontes de inovacéo.

Jorge Rodrigues, ISCAL/IPL, Portugal
Maria Amélia Marques, IPS/ESCE, Portugal



SUMARIO

COMERCIO INTERNACIONAL

CAPITULO 1 1
STANDARDS, QUALITY AND RISKS

Alcina de Sena Portugal Dias
d-'https:/doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_3010239891

CAPITULO 2 18

EVALUACION DEL CLIMA ORGANIZACIONAL EN UNA EMPRESA MIELERA
MEXICANA

Roger Manuel Patrén Cortés
Roman Alberto Quijano Garcia
Giselle Guillermo Chuc

Carlos Alberto Pérez Canul
Charlotte Monserrat Llanes Chiquini
Diana Concepcion Mex Alvarez

d - /https:/doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_3010239892

CAPITULO 3 26

PROYECTO -APLICATIVO, FACTIBILIDAD SIEMBRA-COSECHA Y VENTA DEL FRIJOL
POR LOS EJIDATARIOS UBICADOS EN EL MARGEN DERECHO DEL RIO SANTIAGO
EN SANTIAGO IXCUINCLA NAYARIT

lleana Margarita Simancas Altieri
Heriberta Ulloa Arteaga

Maria Asuncion Gutiérrez Rodriguez
lliana Josefina Velasco Aragon

d-I https:/doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_3010239893

CAPITULO 4 36
ADIDAS ~ABORDAGEM AO MODELO DE GESTAO

Ana Pereira
Bruna Santos
Leonor Esteves
Patricia Mendes
Adalmiro Pereira



Tania Teixeira

d_" https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_3010239894

CAPITULO 5 62

MARKETING DE CIDADES TURISTICAS: A IMAGEM MERCADOLOGICA SAO JOSE
DE RIBAMAR COMO DESTINO TURISTICO DA ILHA DE SAO LUIS, NO ESTADO DO
MARANHAO (BRASIL)

Almilene de Oliveira do Vale
Fabio Abreu Santos
Rafael Aguiar do Vale

d-I" https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_3010239895

SAUDE

CAPITULO 6 77

INTERVENCOES DO ENFERMEIRO ESPECIALISTA EM ENFERMAGEM
COMUNITARIA COM AS CRIANGAS COM NECESSIDADES DE SAUDE ESPECIAIS:
SCOPING REVIEW

Ana Margarida Andrade Costa Franga
Vera Filipa da Silva Bizarro

d- " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_3010239896

CAPITULO 7 93

A SOBRECARGA DO CUIDADOR INFORMAL DA PESSOA DEPENDENTE, EM
CONTEXTO DE ECCI: CONTRIBUTOS PARA A CONSTRUCAO DE UM GUIA DO
CUIDADOR

Andreia Isabel Canas Simdes dos Santos
d- " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_3010239897

CAPITULO 8 107

LOS SEMILLEROS DE PLANTAS MEDICINALES COMO ESTRATEGIA PEDAGOGICA
SOCIAL PARA FOMENTAR Y PROMOVER LA DIVERSIDAD BIOCULTURAL

Bernardo Javier Tobar Quitiaquez
Claudia Patricia Chazatar Ceballos
Silene del Socorro Fuelantala Tarapues

d-I https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_3010239898



CAPITULO 9 123

O IMPACTO DO ISOLAMENTO SOCIAL DURANTE A PANDEMIA POR COVID-19 NA
SAUDE MENTAL DO IDOSO

Marcela Isabel Canas Simdes dos Santos
d " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_3010239899

CAPITULO 10 143
PROTECCION JURIDICA DE SALUD DE NINOS, NINAS Y ADOLESCENTES CON TEA

Fatima Elizabeth Villalba
d- " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398910

CAPITULO 11 153

INVESTIGACION DE POLITICA CRIMINAL EN MATERIA DE DELITOS CONTRA LA
SALUD RELACIONADOS CON ESTUPEFACIENTES Y PSICOTROPICOS

Giuseppe Francisco Falcone Trevifio
Sergio Rafael Hernandez

Zaida Leticia Tinajero Mallozzi

Joel Luis Jiménez Galan

d-/I" https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398911

FORMAGAO NO ENSINO

CAPITULO 12 193
LA CIENCIA'Y LA PSEUDOCIENCIA: DILEMA

Elvia Ojeda-Landirez
Olmedo Secaira-Flores
Narcisa Castro-Chavez

d /" https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398912

CAPITULO 13 208

LAS MUJERES EN LA CIENCIA. ANALISIS CON PERSPECTIVA DE GENERO DE
LA FUNCION DE INVESTIGACION Y DESARROLLO (I+D) DE LA UNIVERSIDAD
NACIONAL DEL NORDESTE A NIVEL CENTRAL

Fermina Maurino

d-I https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398913



CAPITULO 14 215

LA INVESTIGACION EN LA FORMACION DE LOS ESTUDIANTES DE LA UNIDAD
ACADEMICA DE ODONTOLOGIA DE LA UAZ

Jesus Rivas-Gutiérrez

Christian Starlight Franco-Trejo

José Ricardo Gomez-Banuelos
Martha Patricia de la Rosa-Basurto
Luz Patricia Falcon-Reyes

Martha Patricia Delijorge-Gonzalez
Georgina del Pilar Delijorge-Gonzalez

d-I https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398914

CAPITULO 15 227

PRACTICAS EDUCATIVAS DEL PROFESORADO EN LA FORMACION INICIAL DE
DOCENTES INCLUSIVOS

Marco Antonio Gamboa Robles
Maria Julieta Maldonado Figueroa
Maria Angélica Quiroz Leyva

d- ) https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398915

CAPITULO 16 241

LA CONSTRUCCION DE LA REPRESENTACION SOCIAL DEL “BUEN DOCENTE” EN
LAS INSTITUCIONES DE EDUCACION SUPERIOR

Jesus Rivas Gutiérrez

Maria Dolores Carlos Sanchez
Nubia Maricela Chavez Lamas
Maria Elisa Escarefo Espinosa
Elizabeth Aguirre Medina

Ana Karen Gonzalez Alvarez

d'https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398916

CAPITULO 17 250

EL USO DE LAS TIC EN PROFESORES DE EDUCACION SUPERIOR Y LAS
ESTRATEGIAS DIDACTICAS

Patricia Llanes Rodriguez
Blanca Valenzuela
Maria Fernanda Cordova Lopez

d- ) https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398917



CAPITULO 18 264

CONSUMO DE ALCOHOL EN UNA MUESTRA DE ESTUDIANTES UNIVERSITARIOS
PERUANOS

Jose Yvan Vargas Bourguet
Fidel Ernesto Crisanto Gomez
Alex Alonso Pinzén Chunga

d_ " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398918
IMPACTOS DAS POLITICAS PUBLICAS

CAPITULO 19 271
LOS RETOS Y OPORTUNIDADES DE LA ADMINISTRACION PUBLICA EN MEXICO

Maria Eugenia Senties Santos
d. | https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398919

CAPITULO 20 279

DISENO DE UN SOFTWARE INTERACTIVO MULTIMEDIA RELACIONADO AL TEMA
DE LOS MATERIALES CERAMICOS

Ireri Aydee Sustaita Torres
Osbaldo Vite Chavez

Luis Humberto Mendoza Huizar
Eduardo Garcia Sanchez

Francisco Javier Martinez Ruiz
José Manuel Cervantes Viramontes
Miguel Angel Garcia Sanchez

Ana Lourdes Aracely Borrego Elias
Veronica Torres Cosio

Luis Eduardo Banuelos Garcia

d-I https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398920

CAPITULO 21 294
INFOGRAFIA COMO GENERO DEL PERIODISMO DIGITAL

Guadalupe Hortencia Mar Vazquez
Maria Teresa de Jesus Arroyo
Miguel Angel Barragan Villarreal
José Orlando Reyna Fernandez

d- " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398921



CAPITULO 22 305

A UTILIZACAO DO TWITTER PELOS PARTIDOS POLITICOS PORTUGUESES EM
CONTEXTO PRE-ELEITORAL: AS ELEICOES LEGISLATIVAS DE 2019

Gongalo Ginestal Albuquerque
d " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398922

CAPITULO 23 317

DOS TROPICOS A TUNDRA: COMO O AQUECIMENTO GLOBAL ALTERA A DINAMICA
DA BIODIVERSIDADE

Reinaldo Dias
d " https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398923

CAPITULO 24 338

LOS JUEGOS OLIMPICOS DE 1968: DIVERGENCIAS DISCURSIVAS ENTRE EL
ESTADO MEXICANO Y EL MOVIMIENTO ESTUDIANTIL, DESDE LA CULTURA Y LA
IDENTIDAD

Juan Porras Pulido
d-"https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398924

CAPITULO 25 350

ANALISIS FINANCIERO COMO HERRAMIENTA PARA LA MEJORA DE LA
COMPETITIVIDAD Y LA TOMA DE DECISIONES EN EMPRESAS ECUATORIANAS

Juan Carlos Munoz Briones
Maria Beatriz Garcia Saltos
Marjorie Katherine Crespo Garcia
Aura Rosalia Zhigue Luna

d- ) https://doi.org/10.37572/EdArt_30102398925

SOBRE OS ORGANIZADORES 367

iNDICE REMISSIVO 368




CAPITULO 1

STANDARDS, QUALITY AND RISKS

Data de submisséo: 13/09/2023
Data de aceite: 06/10/2023

Alcina de Sena Portugal Dias

Instituto Superior de

Contabilidade e Administragcao
Politécnico do Porto
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0860-1102

ABSTRACT: Approach: standards are
applicable to any kind of activity and their
objective is a kind of performance aiming
to apply an ordered system to repetitive
functions that take place in the context of
industry, technology, science and economy.
According to the WTO agreements (mainly
TBT - Technical Barriers to Trade) standards
can stimulate international comparability
eliminating obstacles arising from some
different national practices. In a global
economy, having so different expectations
from all stakeholders, without standardization,
it would be too difficult to manage their
different perspectives. Objective: This study
considers standardization related either to
the financial statements through IFRS and
ISA, or to the product/service through ISO
9001 or to the risk of companies through ISO
31000. From this quality management system
implemented under ISO 9001 an entity can as

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X

well use an ISO 31000- responsible for the
risk management. Methodology: empirical
evidence and qualitative analysis. A case study
- about ISO 31000 associated to ISO 9001, in
a municipality of Maia in Porto, Portugal, will
be achieved, describing the main steps of its
implementation. Results: as a final issue the
main guidelines of ISO 31000 implementation
are displayed. As to the other referred
standards one may conclude as well that they
are a sound and good management tool.
KEYWORDS: Global market. Standards on
financial statements. Standard on quality.
Standard on risk management.

1INTRODUCTION

Standardization has been crucial for
the development of the industrial society
(Blind, 2004). At its origins, in the early 20th
century, standardization was introduced in
order to curb an uneconomical divergence of
components, parts and supplies and to foster
their interchangeability so as to facilitate mass
production and the repair and maintenance of
products and services.

However, along time standardization
has gone further than this and comes to be
applied to the very management processes

and systems by which products and services

Capitulo 1


https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0860-1102

are produced (Antonelli, 1999; Brunson & Jacobsson, 2000; Nadvi, 2004; Heras, 2006;
Dias, 2014). There are authors that speak about standards as a new form of social
contract (Giovannucci, 2005). Standards-based management is a research field that has
received considerable attention in recent years, due to the great success experienced
by management standards all over the world. Therefore, it is important to review the
different approaches of the study of standardization in a management context, in order
to try to synthesize and, thus, improve the academic knowledge about these interesting
management tools, within the interest of the various different stakeholders involved.

Over the last few years an acceleration of the process of standardization
concerning business management has taken place in an economic context characterized
by a marked process of globalization and economic integration of markets.

In parallel many other standards apply to the internal environment of the
organization and particularly under an Audit function. It is well known that audit means
the analysis, inspection and validation of some issues done and achieved along a process
that complies (or not) with a defined benchmark of performance. These benchmark
tools are called standards that may be, among others, applied on accounting, on auditing
and particularly as to the risk management in the organizations they should prevent
risks happening. To be attained this level of compliance preventing the risks companies
should use an ISO 31000 what seems much easier to implement after an ISO 9001

having been got.

2 SOME EXAMPLES OF STANDARDS

Speaking about standards in a company we can say that when developing a

financial audit process, we can face the following standards:

Table 1. Examples of standards application and aim.

Standards Aim
IFRS - International Financial Reporting | Harmonization: global comparability of the
Standards (issued by IASB - International | Financial Statements

Accounting Standards Board - UK)

ISA - International Standards on Audit (issued | Transparency: process of audit globally achieved
by IAASB - International Auditing and Assurance | according to the same benchmark

Standards Board /IFAC - International Federation
of Accountants — USA)

ISO 9001 - Quality Management System Quality: process of quality applied on the
product/service

ERM - Enterprise Risk Management, COSO 2017 | Risk Minimization: in the companies
or ISO 31000 - Risk Management

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 _



As to the financial statements of any organization one can register the use of many
standards that really help their management. It is important to note that organisations
display different functions that if they are undertaken according to these tools their
management will be facilitated (Blanco, 2004; Blind 2004). Some of them, having the
aim of registering accounting transactions are already compulsory almost all around the
world like the IFRS - International Financial Reporting Standards and IAS - International

Accounting Standards.

211FRS - INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

(issued by IASB - International Accounting Standards Board - UK). The aim of
these standards is to create the global harmonization and comparability of the Financial
Statements once they are applied worldwide. Many articles have been written about the
application of IFRS because some organizations were not very interested in advancing
its application. It is interesting to note that there are very diverse opinions. Hans,
Edward, Martin, Cheng (2015), in Germany, decided to measure the impact that the early
application of these standards would have on the quality of management reports. They
took as reference previous studies that measured the accounting quality through the
management of the results, the timely recognition of losses and the relevance of value.
While the literature showed that IFRS contribute to the improvement of accounting quality,
these authors considered that these improvements were confined to companies that had
incentives for their adoption. In this way, this study showed that companies that resist
the adoption of IFRS have closer links with banks and internal shareholders, which are
consistent with lower incentives for the use of more comprehensive accounting standards.
They concluded from evidence gathered that they could not infer about changes in the
quality of accounting around the voluntary adoption of the early application of IFRS. With
similar conclusions, another study (Lourenco & Castelo Branco, 2015) elaborated in the
analysis of a set of 67 articles published in the accounting journals that integrate the
Social Sciences Citation Index (SSCI), published between 2000 and 2013, refers as a
consequence of the application of IFRS has a positive effect on the quality of information,
capital markets, analysts’ predictability, comparability and use of information. But this
effect is also related to other factors, such as the characteristics of both countries and
companies. They result from factors such as the socio-cultural framework of the country.
The authors conclude this is not sufficient to create a common business language and
only with management incentives and institutional factors playing an important role in

framing the characteristics of financial reporting, can it be really achieved. However

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 _



regardless of getting an advantage with their application, IFRS and IAS (International
Accounting Standards) are a global reality. What is important is that the comparability
and harmonization of financial information - the great motive inherent to these standards
- become useful for all the stakeholders. So, for this to happen, it must be ensured that all
the transactions registered are according to them correctly and in accordance with the
appropriate and applicable references. This analysis and inspection of what is done about
the accounting, is achieved through audit whose process activity development is also

ruled by standards on audit.

2.2 ISA - INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS ON AUDIT

The financial statements of an organization include transactions register whose
adequacy and display must be confirmed. In order to reach this, aim an audit process
will be achieved according to ISA - International Standards on Audit (issued by IAASB -
International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board /IFAC - International Federation
of Accountants — USA). Up to now, and so far, one can see under a financial statement
perspective, that the global market is embedded in standards. As a curiosity and just
considering the above mentioned issues one can register that the mix of these standards
— being at the same time from Europe and from the USA - thus having a different
geographical positioning of their issuing bodies (and having the power to implement them
worldwide) they contribute to the so named global financial harmonization.

Boolaky and Soobaroyen (2017) study about the application of ISA's and the
advantages that may follow, uses the neo-institutional perspective, and seeks, for the first
time, to investigate empirically the determinants of adoption of ISA and the commitment to
harmonization on a cross-national basis (89 countries). The results show that protection
of minority interests, law enforcement, creditor and borrower rights, foreign aid, the
prevalence of foreign ownership, educational level, and particular forms of political system
(level of democracy), prevailing in a country, are observed as significant predictors. The
degree of commitment to the adoption and harmonization of ISA Statistical analysis
shows that coercive, mimetic and normative pressure have a significant impact on their
adoption in relation to economic factors (led by efficiency). The findings of the study
reveal that the current efforts of IFAC and other international agencies are directed to the
use of ISAs and should encompass a broad range of institutional rather than economic
factors. These are, in fact, relevant reasons in the development of audit policies around
the world. It seems that the installed power in the organization is something quite relevant

that must be fitted to each organization depending on the activity, placement and socio

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1



cultural environment. Yet to travel around the world, organizations must exhibit some

quality associated either as to their product or as to their service.

2.31S0O 9001-1SO 9000 SERIES

This is the standard that organizations must apply to have their product or service
certified and this way have associated a guarantee to and from the transaction, in the

global market. In schematic terms its composition is as follows:

Figure 1. Structure of ISO 9001.

Structure of ISO 9001:2015

(C) Nige! H Crof 2014 - AN rights reserved

Source: TCA GLOBAL.

To implement this standard for quality certification any organization needs to meet

the most relevant points next described (points from 4 to 10):

4. Context: definition of stakeholders in the Quality Management System

5. Leadership: an understanding of the distribution of power throughout the
organization’s hierarchy

6. Planning: how the organization predicts or estimates the future in all areas of
the business

7. Support: operational structure to support the organization’s core business
Operations: process related to obtaining the entity’s product or service

9. Performance Evaluation: evaluation schemes implemented in the organization

10. Improvement: definition of indicators and performance targets in the areas
covered by the Quality Management System.

Studies about the “quality” factor show that its process can contribute to a change

in the structure of organizations (Deming, 1989, Heras, 2002, Johana, 2007). The way

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 _



the hierarchy is established or positioned can be altered to better serve the purposes
of quality and finally the management goals embodied in the organization’s mission. It is
common knowledge that any organization to work efficiently and effectively needs to have
leadership (Mintzberg, 1987; Zahirul, 2003) but this leadership, too, is now changing. It
will be the good leadership that will make the organization’s Mission-Oriented objectives
guided by strategies (Drucker, 1986, Kaplan, 1992, Ortiz et al., 2006: Oakland and Tanner,
2007) that can and should be understood through cultural factors (Schein, 1999).

The global market is increasingly in need of this understanding, and attention
must be paid to an academic example of application of ISO in Universities studied
in Malaysia. Basir et al. (2017), based on the literature review and considering only
the academic culture classified according to four elements - academic freedom,
individualism, professionalism and collegiality - have elaborated two case studies carried
out in Malaysian universities. These were ISO 9001 certified for 5 years. At the time of
this research, these two were the only universities that had certification for the entire
organization (most organizations obtain certification only for specific departments). The
results showed that academic freedom, individualism and collegiality worked against
the maintenance of ISO 9001, while professionalism had influenced the maintenance of
ISO 9001 both positively and negatively. The opposites of individualism (teamwork) and
collegiality supported the maintenance of ISO 9001 in one case.

Undoubtedly, a Quality Management System in any organization shall obey to the
procedures established in its scope of action and these constitute a kind of limitation
to the rapid and creative changes within it. However, it has to be that way in order to be
able to manage. The procedures are fundamental to help to manage the organization
because this way everyone knows who is who, who does what and how production can
be monitored and measured (Heras 2002; Dias 2009; Dias 2010; Dias; 2013). These
indicators are usually known as KPI - key process indicators and are fundamental for a
spirit of continuous improvement that is this standard ultimate goal.

2.4 ERM- ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk management is something crucial for every organization and it is important
to identify some of the tools available among which ERM (Enterprise Risk Management)
(last review from 2017). This risk perspective is most important presently because the
global market is proactive and dynamic and has embedded some new important features
like the “process” idea and the cultural dimension. ERM considers the life of organizations
just like a process where inputs are the core values of the company translated in its

Mission and Vision; then a set of risk procedures should be implemented inside the

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 _



organization in order to comply with both the mission and vision, so that, an enhanced
performance may be ERM final outcome (ERM was issued by COSO - Committee of
Sponsoring Organizations from the Treadway Commission, USA). So, Enterprise Risk
Management (COSO, 2017) is a tool — a benchmark, a standard - that if well applied in
the organization will contribute to a better performance.

As before mentioned the inputs of this process are a clear definition of the
organization’s Mission and Vision. The first has to do with the development of the activity
of the organization and the second has to do with its future placement in the market.
The core values are related to the history tradition, beliefs and stories related to the
organization what means its cultural aspects what is a real innovation of ERM 2017 when

compared to the previous Cube COSO.

Figure 2. ERM 2017.
ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT

STRATEGY BUSINESS y IMPLEMENTATION

DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVE z & PERFORMANCE

FORMULATION \
Strategy & Performance Review
Objective-Setting & Revision

Source: 2017-COSO-ERM-Integrating-with-Strategy-and-Performance-Executive-Summary.pdf.

The operational process consists of identifying the following aspects related to

the organization’s business strategy and objectives:

. Risk Governance and culture, that is, how the organization identifies the risk
and the relevance of the organization’s culture in terms of risk;

* Risk strategy and objectives has to do with the guidelines defined to identify
risk situations;

* Risk in execution has to do with the implementation of the risk;

¢ Risk Information and reporting means how and to whom the risk environment
is communicated;

*  Monitoring Enterprise Risk Management, that is the ways found in order to

test the risk in the organizations.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1



This new COSO (2017) assumes that if these procedures are undertaken in
order to match the Organizations Mission and Vision the attainment of the goals of the
organization will be reached and an enhanced performance will be displayed. Furthermore,
besides ERM, and still as to risk management one can also apply for ISO 31000 (Figure 3)
whose last revision occurred in March, 2018.

2.51S0 31000 - RISK MANAGEMENT

One must refer that whenever a company has dealt with ISO 9001 it will be
much easier to understand the issues of another ISO. This leads us to associate the
implementation of ISO 31000 about risk management to a previous usage of ISO 9001

concerning quality management.

Figure 3. Risk management and ISO 31000 standard.

S ! _L
—— Establish the Context p———
c
S [ Risk identification | & |—
@ @
=1 E
=2
& l g 3
S I Risk Analysis ] a |l—| 3
= < i
@ = 2
S & z
w [ Risk Evaluation | — _%
£ <
= =
1S
Q
o
-—-L Rigk Treatment ]'—'
_' = 5

Source: ISO 31000 - risk management - flowchart.

In terms of input communication and consultation are the first to be mentioned
and concerns risk position in the organization, the definition of a framework and
assessing the risk in three distinct phases: identification, analysis, evaluation. Finally, the
risk treatment will emerge. An output called monitoring and review ends the process.
Yet, this is an interactive process leading to continuous improvement what means that
after monitoring and reviewing, one enters in the first phase again by communication and
consultation because the non-conformities must be divulgated and treated.

An application of ISO 31000 was considered by the authors Oliveira, Marins,
Rocha, & Solomon (2017) regarding the supply chain. The authors say that breaks and

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 _



interruptions in supply chains (SC - supply chains) can cause huge financial losses and
damage the reputation of companies. Thus, Supply Chain Risk Management (SCRM)
is considered to involve a multi-step process analysis. However, researchers differ on
the number and content of these steps. The objective of this study was to analyse the
applicability of ISO 31000 as a systematic procedure for the SCRM. And, if so, how the
standard can be implemented in the context of SCRM, with a structure and in a specific
company. Through the literature review, the risk management steps proposed by SCRM
surveys were compared and harmonized. In addition, a way has been developed to
identify and prioritize the risk assessment tools and techniques in ISO 31000: 2009
that should integrate a procedure for SCRM, based on the Analytic Hierarchy Process
(AHP), exemplified in an industry supply chain car. Based on the results of the research
(Dias, 2017), the authors concluded that ISO 31000 can be used in a beneficial way as a
standardized method to execute the SCRM, provided that the tools and techniques are
selected according to the needs of the company and characteristics of the business.

To see and grasp completely ISO 31000 real and practical use, a case study, was
achieved in a municipality — the Town Hall of Maia, Porto district, Portugal, which is going

to be described next.

3 CASE STUDY
31 OBJECTIVES

According to literature suggestions and taking into account the needed policy and
business requirements for the public sector in Portugal, a project, based on ISO 31000,
was achieved (in a Town Hall belonging to Maia, District of Oporto, in Portugal). It is well
known that municipalities have a quite different organisation environment and positioning
as to the hierarchical distribution of functions and related management process. It was
both a challenge and a deep interest research to develop the following case study on a
risk management perspective. The objective was to have a formal institution coordinating
the anti-corruption model. Until that date only agencies acting on a repressive scope of
analysis were provided (Central Directorate for Investigation of Corruption and Economic
and Financial Crime - Judicial Police and the Central Investigation Department and Criminal
Action - Attorney General’s Office). Since then, the Corruption Prevention Council has
been working close to the Court of Accounting (Tribunal de Contas) and has assumed a
leading role in the adoption of new risk management practices issuing recommendations
with a binding and compulsory application. The overall objective is to design an integrated

risk management model comprehending:

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 _



Table 2. Aims of the project.

Check the existence of mechanisms and Quality Management System — already applied in
instruments of Risk Management implemented in : the municipality.
the municipality. :

Develop a risk management model based on ISO To assess the operationalization of the Risk

31000 - Risk Management - Integrating it into Management Plan designed for corruption and

the Management System based on ISO 9001. Related Infractions and ascertain its contribution
: to management.

This study aims to contribute to the continuous improvement of the Management

System of the organization placing it above the peer level (Magalhaes, 2017, Dias 2017).

3.2 METHODOLOGY

According to the proposed objectives, a case study of exploratory and descriptive
nature was developed. The qualitative approach was based in indirect observation,
through the use of documentary research and direct observation through the interview
techniques. The consultation of documentary sources (documents generated in the

transversal applicability across the organisation) consisted in:

1. Risk Management practices existing in the organization

2. Dynamics of the Management System (having a ISO 9001)

3. Implementation and monitoring of the Risk Management Plan.

It was considered appropriate, for the objectives of this case study, to do semi-
structured interviews, under previously studied specific objectives. The interviewees were
chosen according to the organizational hierarchy (mainly, Managers of Quality, related
staff and Top management). A Content Analysis and data Triangulation were the methods
used for the analysis of the collected information. So, a content analysis grid was used,
in which, the interviewees’ perceptions were characterized in an individualized way. Each
issue asked to the interviewees corresponded to each study objective. After performing
this content analysis, data was compared to the previously referenced document sources.

The aim of this study can be defined by the respective formulated assertions (Table 3):

Table 3. Assertions.

The existence and contribution of Risk The contribution of the Internal Audit for the
Management practices for the municipal : management of the risks of the organization.
management. :

Integration of ISO 31000 - Risk Management — The effectiveness of the Risk Management Plan
in the Quality Management Systems. as an instrument to support the management of

: the municipality.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1



3.3 PROJECT

The Integrated Risk Management Model for the Portuguese Public Sector take
into consideration ISO 31000 - Risk Management — Principles and Guidelines for the
management practices of the organization. The Municipality of Maia had already been
quality certified by ISO 9001 — Quality Management Systems (updated 2015). This last
version provides a new approach for a Risk-Based Thinking which announces a facilitator
for the integration of the ISO 31000 within organization management practices. Thus, the

risk model to be constructed has the following objectives (see Table 4):

Table 4. Objectives of the Risk Model.

Orientation for the implementation of the process Integrate the risk culture into the organization
of Risk Management. * culture.

Establish a structured and systematic risk Contribute to improve organization image and
management. : reputation.

A Risk Management Policy must be formally created. This will contribute to the
consolidation of the risk management practices already instituted and consequently
to the improvement of the Organization Management System. In this context, the
elaboration of a Manual of Risk Management became a reality. It will allow to standardize
concepts, to institute in the organization the adequate practices for managing the
risks and consequently to keep a systematic follow-up procedure. It also considers all
the involved stakeholders in the process and contributes to the transparency of the
organization risk management.

In short the content of the Manual is the following (see Table 5):

Table 5. Risk Management Manual.

MANUAL

Applicable legal and regulatory imperatives and risk management procedures.

Concept of risk, description of level of risks and synthesis of the control and reporting systems that
integrate and support the process.

Methods of monitoring, responsible and periodicity. Measures to be implemented when risk limits are
exceeded.

Parameters to follow in the evaluation of the risk management process.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1



So the Risk Management scope of analysis within all the processes of the

municipality will include different paths:

« ldentification of the risks taking into account the strategic objectives;

» Detailed characterization of the organization: vision, mission and strategic
objectives; articulation of the Internal Audit and Risk Management process;
organizational macro-structure and data about human and financial resources;

»  Presentation of the methodology underlying the plan and the report;

« Introduction of data analysis concerning the execution of the plan (partial and
global results of the management of the organizational risks);

- Insertion of a chapter for final considerations (inquiries regarding
recommendations issued by the Corruption Prevention Council or changes to
the International Organization for Standardization referential);

e Adequacy of the schedules and annexes attached to the plan and report
(identification of processes and objectives, articulation between strategic
guidelines and objectives of each process, identification of risk factors,
expected dates for carrying out risk management actions and evaluation of
effectiveness).

Besides the preparation of this Manual, the Risk Execution Plan happened too.

To reach it some complementary supports were done:

i. aChecklist for the Independent Evaluation of the Risk Management Process

ii. aRisk Management Implementation Schedule

iii. a Communication Report.

The Manual is closely linked to the Risk Management Plan and to the
Implementation Report: it establishes the methodology to be followed for the
management of the organization as to the risks, and in this sense, the Plan and the
Report are the tools that will shape this methodology.

Looking at ISO 31000 content above described in this paper (Figure 3) this
standard is fully used in this case. From establishing the context within the municipality till
the moment of assessing the risk and treating it. For the integration of these documents
in the organization’s Management System (that is depending on ISO 9001) it was

suggested to implement the following actions:

ACTION 1: Adapt all the processes to the new approach of Risk Based Thinking,
including strategic and change management. This approach is, in fact, one of
the most important changes in ISO 9001. Being present in practically all the

requirements of this conceptual structure, it alerts to the necessity of establishing

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 “



a cause-effect thought. So, municipal management should be developed taking
into account the risks, their causes and their impact (both positive and negative)
on all projects, programs and organizational plans;

ACTION 2: Quarterly monitoring of actions defined for the treatment of risks. The
organization has an internal event registration system. Under a logic of continuous
improvement, the actions to be implemented, the responsible parties, the execution
dates of the actions undertaken and the evaluation of their effectiveness, all of
them are identified. This internal event registration system should include risk
management strategies in order to direct the organization to possible changes to
the risk profile and to the definition of measures to be implemented when the risk
limits are exceeded,;

ACTION 3: Integration in the annual review of the organizational performance
information as concerns risk management activity and its analysis by the top
management. The municipality maintains an annual cycle of revision of the
organisation system. Monitoring the evolution of the risk management strategies

implementation may be a valid indicator of process performance.

3.4 INTERNAL PROCESS

Risk Management process should be kept along with the approaches established
in the organization (under PDCA - Plan-Do-Check-Act - Cycle, under the Process
Approach and a Risk Based Thinking) and according to the organization strategy. For
the implementation of this model, the municipality will consider an analysis of the risks
related to the already established processes and whenever there are expected changes
the adequate provision of services should be used.

On the other hand, planning the actions needed to treat the risks and
considering the usual factors and their impact, all these steps will happen. This task
will take into account not only the rate of risk implementation but also the evaluation
of the actions undertaken, which shall be divulgated to all stakeholders once they are
quite relevant for the Quality Management System. As concerns the role of Internal
Audit within the process, and taking into account that the new paradigm is based
on a vision focused on risk management, the Internal Audit is closely related. When
internal auditors assess the Internal Control, they question whether the controls are
appropriate for the risks. Thus and finally some guidelines were undertaken in order to

frame this issue (Figure 4):

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 “



Figure 4. Guidelines for the evaluation of Risk Management.

S
+the existence and adequacy of the elements that constitute the process of risk
management

v,

+the interconnection of risks with strategic orientations and objectives of the
organization

+the identification of critical risks and related strategies for their treatment

+the definition, implementation, adequacy and effectiveness of controls

the existence of mechanisms to monitor the treatment of risks

- (-C-C-<- 4

3.5 SOME CONCLUSIONS ABOUT ISO 31000 IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT

< The improvement opportunities suggested by the Integrated Risk
Management Model for the Portuguese Public Sector are numerous. We can
highlight the positive view of risk in the organization’s culture. Although it is
associated with future and uncertainty, it can be exploited and managed in
the sense of getting the most of it. It seems that if well seized risk may also
become an opportunity.

< Some internal information became crucial, like: monitoring stakeholders’
expectations and objectives, enabling satisfaction assessment results, audit
results, nonconformities and opportunities for improvement.

«  The implementation of the Residual Risk Graduation practice emerged: the
quantification and graduation of the remaining risk, the one that is left after
the mitigation measures implementation, allows to assess, the levels of the
exceeding risk and, consequently a proper decision making.

« Another important issue is that by defining KPI (Key Process Indicators
something that is associated to the Quality Management System as well)
the organization can regularly monitor the achievement of objectives and
consequently do a direct planning.

e Furthermore, the activity of planning and training will contribute to the
promotion of risk culture in the organization. The organization can report the
risk decisions in the Management Report and in the Management Review
Minutes. This process will benefit from the integration and get a synergy from

the legal and regulatory requirements.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 “



e The consolidation of the Risk Management process established in the
Municipality of Maia proves to be an added value for the organization
management. Managing risk can be named as a competitive advantage
(Magalhaes, 2017; Dias 2017). Yet one must stress a favourable corporate
culture, which is characterized by a clear involvement of top management
across all this process. This is something very innovative once the options and
decisions about issues related to Risk Management in the Portuguese Public
Sector, may, many times involve political options that stand somehow beyond

the scope of the sole organization.

4 CONCLUSION

At this moment after getting an example of the application of ISO in a municipality
a brief summary of this study follows. A brief start considering the standards that the
global market impels the companies to use as to their financial statements was done.
Next the application of a standard - ISO 9001- was considered in order to name the
quality management system within the organization approach. ISO 9001 grants a degree
of certification that can be exhibited in the product/service of the company and this is
something demanded by an important agreement - Technical Barriers to Trade belonging
to WTO- World Trade Organization. After fulfilling this global transaction quality issue the
business of any company may be done in any part of the world. Yet when speaking about
business one must remember that it depends on many different variables which may reveal
and display a risk that must be previously considered. In order to face it the organizations
have some tools that should be used namely ERM Enterprise Risk Management or ISO
31000 (Risk Management). A case study achieved in a municipality was described and

enabled some relevant ideas:

«  for the municipality of Maia the implementation of ISO 31000 was an accrued
value for the management once the Management Report of the institution will
be displaying all the procedures undertaken to overpass the risk plan

e it was very important and relevant to feel that the top management of this
municipality was fully compromised in risk what enabled the dissemination of
all this process

« itwas veryinteresting to see that sometimes the risk factor, if well seized, may

become a business opportunity.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 “



41 STUDY LIMITATIONS AND FUTURE RESEARCH PATHS

As a limitation of this case study one can refer the absence of numbers that
can quantify the added value of the project; yet only within two or three years can it be
quantified because it is well known that risk prevention evaluation is a long term run. As
to the other standards herein referred only a few examples got from academic papers
were named and no case studies or projects were presented. This way as future research
paths it could be suggested to get some case studies about the remnant standards and

calculate afterwards their accrued value as to the related business.

REFERENCES

Antonelli, C. (1999). Localized technological change and the evolution of standards as economic
institutions. Oxford: Oxford University Press.

Basir, S. A., Davies, J., Douglas, J., & Douglas, A. (2017). The influence of academic culture on
quality management system ISO 9001 maintenance within Malaysian universities. Journal of Higher
Education Policy and Management, 39(3), 320-340.

Blanco, H., & Bustos, B. (2004). Normalizacion y comercio sustentable en Sudamérica [Standardization
and sustainable trade in South Americal. Santiago de Chile: RIDES.

Blind, K. (2004). The economics of standards: Theory, evidence, policy. Massachusetts: Edward Elgar
Publishing.

Boolaky, P. K., & Soobaroyen, T. (2017). Adoption of International Standards on Auditing (ISA): Do
institutional factors matter? International Journal of Auditing, 1(21), 59-81.

Brunsson, N., & Jacobsson, B. (2000). The contemporary expansion of standardization. In N.
Brunsson, & B. Jacobsson (Eds.), A world of standards (pp. 1-17). Oxford: Oxford University Press.

COSO - Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (2017). Enterprise
risk management integrating with strategy and performance. Available at https://www.coso.org/
Documents/2017-COSO-ERM-Integrating-with-Strategy-and-Performance-Executive-Summary.pdf.

Deming, W. (1989). Calidad, productividad y competitividad. La salida de la crisis [Quality, productivity
and competitiveness. the way out of the crisis]. Madrid: Diaz de Santos.

Dias, A., & Lima, L. (2009). Quality systems for global business as a competitive advantage. In T.
Riiheld, & M. Mattila (eds.), Many faces of Innovation — from literature synthesis to empirical studies
(pp. 78-103). Hyvinkaa, Finland: Laurea University of Applied Sciences.

Dias, A. (2010) Quality management systems for globally competing. Revista de Gestdo e
Sustentabilidade - Portuguese Review of Management and Sustainability, 1, 79-96. IPL Centro de
Investigacdo em Gestao.

Dias, A. (2013) Diffusion and efficiency of ISO standards within the European Union: A qualitative and
quantitative analysis in Portuguese organizations. PhD Thesis. Proquest LLC UMI 3570823 (USA).

Dias, A. (2014) Diffusion and efficiency of ISO 9000 standards in EU. Germany: Lambert Academic
Publishers. ISBN 978-3-659-20283-4.

Dias, A. (2017). A more effective audit after COSO ERM 2017 or after ISO 31000:20097? Perspectiva
Empresarial, 4(2), 73-82. Available at http://dx.doi.org/1016967/rpev4n2a7.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1 “


https://www.coso.org/Documents/2017-COSO-ERM-Integrating-with-Strategy-and-Performance-Executive-Summary.pdf
https://www.coso.org/Documents/2017-COSO-ERM-Integrating-with-Strategy-and-Performance-Executive-Summary.pdf
http://dx.doi.org/10.16967/rpe.v4n2a7

Drucker, P. (1986). Managing for results. New York: Harper & Row.

Giovannucci, D., & Ponte, S. (2005). Standards as a new form of social contract? Sustainability
initiatives in the coffee industry. Food Policy, 30, 284-301.

Hans, C., Edward, L., Martin, W., Cheng, Z. (2015) Incentives or Standards: What Determines
Accounting Quality Changes around IFRS Adoption? Journal of European Accounting Review, 24 (01)

Henson, S., Loader, R. (2001). Barriers to agricultural exports from developing countries: The role of
sanitary and phytosanitary requirements. World Development, 29(1), 85-102.

Heras, I. (Coord.) (2006). ISO 9000, ISO 14001 y otros estandares de gestion: Pasado, presente y
futuro [ISO 9000, ISO 14001 and other management standards: Past, present and future]. Madrid:
Editorial Civitas.

Heras, |., Dick, G., & Casadesus, M. (2002). ISO 9000 registration’s impact on sales and profitability.
A longitudinal analysis of performance before and after accreditation. International Journal of Quality
& Reliability Management, 19(6), 774-791.

Hyvonen, J. (2007). Strategy, performance, measurement techniques and information technology
of the firm and their links to organizational performance. Management Accounting Research, 18(3),
343-366.

Kaplan, R., & Norton, D. (1992). The balanced scorecard — Measures that drive performance. Harvard
Business Review, 70(1), 71-79.

Lourenco, I. M. E. C., & Branco, M. E. M. A. D. C. (2015). Principais consequéncias da adogao das IFRS:
Analise da literatura existente e sugestdes para investigagao futura [Main consequences of adopting
IFRS: Analysis of existing literature and suggestions for future research]. Revista de Contabilidade e
Financas, 26(68), 126-139.

Magalhaes, M., Dias, A. (2017). Modelo integrado de gestéo do risco para o sector publico portugués.
Estudo de caso — O municipio da Maia [Integrated risk management model for the Portuguese public
sector. Case study — The municipality of Maia]. Master’s work project. Porto: Instituto Superior de
Contabilidade e Administragao do Politécnico do Porto.

Mintzberg, H. (1987). The strategy concept Il: Another look at why organizations need strategies.
California Management Review, 30(1), Fall, 25-32.

Nadvi, K., & Wéltring, F. (2004). Making sense of global standards. In H. Schmitz (Ed.), Local enterprises
in the global economy (pp. 53-94). Cheltenham: Edward Elgar Publishing.

Oakland, J., & Tanner, S. (2007). A new framework for managing change: Total Quality Management &
business excellence. Journal of Quality & Reliability Management, 18(1,2), January, 1-19.

Oliveira, U. R,, Marins, F. A. S., Rocha, H. M., & Salomon, V. A. P. (2017). The ISO 31000 standard in
supply chain risk management. Journal of Cleaner Production, 151, 616-633.

Ortiz, J., Benito, J., & Galende, J. (2006). Total quality management as a forerunner of business
innovation capability. Technovation, 26(10), 1170-1185.

Schein, E. (1999). The corporate culture survival guide. Sense and nonsense about culture change (1%t
Ed.). San Francisco: Jossey-Bass.

Zahirul, H. (2003). Total Quality Management and the balanced scorecard approach: A critical analysis

of their potential relationships and directions for research. Critical Perspectives on Accounting, 14(5),
553-566.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X Capitulo 1


https://www.tandfonline.com/toc/rear20/current

SOBRE OS ORGANIZADORES

Jorge Rodrigues é economista conselheiro. Licenciado, mestre e doutor em Gestao
(ISCTE-IUL) com Agregacéo (UEuropeia). Mestre e pos-doutorado em Sociologia — ramo
sociologia econdmica das organizacdes (FCSH NOVA). Professor coordenador com
agregacao no ISCAL - Lisbon Accounting and Business School / Instituto Politécnico
de Lisboa, Portugal. Exerceu fungdes de direcdo em gestdo (planeamento, marketing,
comercial, finangas) no setor privado, publico e cooperativo. Contabilista certificado. E
investigador integrado no IJP - Instituto Juridico Portucalense, centro de investigacdo
acreditado pela Fundagao para a Ciéncia e Tecnologia. Ensina e publica nas areas
de empresa familiar e familia empresaria, estratégia e financas empresariais, gestao
global, governabilidade organizacional, marketing, planeamento e controlo de gestao,

responsabilidade social e ética das organizagoes.

Maria Amélia Marques, Doutora em Sociologia Econémica das Organizacées (ISEG/
ULisboa), Mestre em Sistemas sdcio-organizacionais da atividade econdmica - Sociologia
da Empresa (ISEG/ULisboa), Licenciada (FPCE/UCoimbra), Professora Coordenadora
no Departamento de Comportamento Organizacional e Gestdo de Recursos Humanos
(DCOGRH) da Escola Superior de Ciéncias Empresariais, do Instituto Politécnico de
Setlbal (IPS/ESCE), Portugal. Coordenadora do Mestrado em Gestdo Estratégica de
Recursos Humanos. Membro da ISO-TC260 HRM Portugal e Chairman da Subcomissao
CT 152/02 desde 2019. Tem varias publicacbes sobre a problematica da gestado de
recursos humanos, a conciliagado da vida pessoal, familiar e profissional, os novos modelos
de organizacao do trabalho, as motivagdes e expectativas dos estudantes Erasmus e a
configuracéo e dindmica das empresas familiares. Pertence a varios grupos de trabalho

nas suas areas de interesse.

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X  Sobre os Organizadores [l



iNDICE REMISSIVO

A

Adidas 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58,
59, 60, 61

Administracion Publica 271, 272, 273, 274, 275, 276, 277, 278

Alcohol 264, 265, 266, 268, 269, 270

Analisis 22, 144, 146, 149, 152, 157, 158, 162, 163, 164, 167, 168, 170, 171,172, 173, 174,182,
183, 184, 187, 189, 191, 193, 196, 197, 201, 202, 206, 208, 209, 210, 213, 219, 220, 221, 222,
223, 224, 230, 232, 238, 245, 248, 249, 250, 252, 256, 258, 267, 271, 282, 285, 286, 294,
298, 299, 301, 338, 340, 349, 350, 351, 352, 353, 354, 355, 357, 358, 359, 363, 364, 365,
366

Aprendizaje 120, 122, 147, 193, 197, 198, 217, 218, 224, 225, 227, 228, 229, 230, 231, 239,
244, 245, 248, 251, 253, 254, 255, 256, 257, 258, 260, 261, 263, 280, 281, 282, 292, 293,
359

Aquecimento global 317, 318, 319, 320, 327, 329

Autismo 79, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152

B

Biodiversidade 317, 318, 319, 320, 321, 322, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 328, 329, 330, 331,
332, 333, 334, 335, 337

Brecha de género 208, 210, 214

Buen docente 241, 242, 243, 244, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249

C

Ciencia 80, 91, 111, 119, 122, 193, 194, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205,
206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 213, 214, 278, 293, 315, 324

Clima organizacional 18,19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Comunicacgéao Digital 305

Comunicagao Politica 305, 306, 307, 314, 315, 316

Comunidad 34, 107,108, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 155, 160, 161, 180, 181, 201, 213, 215,
229, 239, 342

Costos 21, 26, 27, 29, 31,109, 352, 355, 357

COVID-19 58,123, 124, 125, 126, 128, 130, 132, 133, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142

Criancas com Necessidades de Saude Especiais 77, 82, 91

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X indice Remissivo m



Cuidador informal 93, 94, 102, 105
Cultura 25, 50, 53, 59, 107, 109, 116, 118, 122, 172, 178, 195, 200, 201, 224, 232, 241, 243,
246, 249, 258, 261, 276, 278, 315, 338, 340, 341, 342, 343, 344, 345

D

Delitos contra la salud 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167,
168, 169, 171,172, 174, 176, 177, 178, 179, 180, 181, 182, 183, 184, 186, 187, 188, 190, 191, 192
Destino turistico 62, 63, 64, 67,68, 72,74,75

Dilema 193,194,197

Diversidad 107, 108, 109, 110, 114, 117, 118, 120, 121, 122, 162, 165, 173, 227, 229, 230, 232,
238, 254, 261, 262, 338

Docencia 193, 215, 216, 217, 223, 224, 225, 226, 230, 231, 239, 240, 244, 246, 259, 263,
293

E

Educacién 25,108, 111,118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 148, 150, 153, 172, 179, 193, 199, 210, 216, 225,
226, 227, 228, 229, 230, 231, 232, 239, 240, 241, 242, 243, 245, 246, 249, 250, 251, 252,
253, 254, 255, 263, 270, 279, 280, 293, 304, 365

Educacion emancipadora 227

Educacion superior 193, 210, 216, 225, 228, 239, 240, 241, 242, 249, 250, 251, 253
Eficiencia 45, 56, 110, 111, 155, 157, 158, 159, 160, 165, 168, 169, 170, 172, 253, 256, 271, 272,
273, 274, 275, 276, 277, 356, 357, 362

Empresa 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54, 56,
57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 273, 274, 342, 344, 350, 351, 352, 354, 355, 356, 357, 359, 360, 361,
362, 363, 364, 365

Enfermagem Comunitaria 77, 81, 82, 85, 88, 89, 93, 123

Enfermedades 26, 27, 28, 30, 35,107, 109, 110, 114, 115, 116, 119, 122, 149, 151, 158, 165, 200,
203

Enfermeiro 77, 81, 82, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 91, 93, 95,103, 104

Equipa de Cuidados Continuados Integrados 93, 94, 95, 102

Estados 19, 21, 27, 51, 70, 71, 78, 131, 155, 255, 274, 275, 301, 306, 341, 350, 351, 352, 354,
355, 358, 364, 365

Estratégia 36, 42, 45, 50, 54, 56, 82, 83, 87, 107, 108, 117, 119, 136, 141, 229, 251, 259, 260,
261, 263, 331, 342, 353, 359, 366

Estrategia pedagogica 107, 117, 119, 229

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X indice Remissivo m



Estrategias didacticas 229, 250, 251, 252, 255, 258

Estrategias didacticas y educacion superior 251

Estupefacientes y psicotropicos 153, 154, 155, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165,
166, 167,169, 171,172, 174, 177,178, 179, 180, 181, 182, 183, 184

Etnoeducacion 107

F
Financieros 21,168, 180, 185, 186, 350, 351, 352, 354, 355, 357, 358, 364, 365, 366
G

Género visual y periodismo digital 294
Global market 1, 4,5, 6,15

H
Hierarquia 36, 51, 52
|

Identidad 117, 121, 232, 243, 338, 340, 341, 342, 343, 345, 346, 347, 348

Idoso 98, 105, 123, 125, 126, 127, 128, 130, 133, 135, 136, 137, 138

Imagem mercadolodgica 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 68, 70, 71,74, 75

Impacto 21,44, 49,52,79, 87,88, 92, 93, 99, 100, 101,102, 123, 125, 127, 128, 129, 130, 133,
134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 144, 160, 161, 170, 172, 174, 219, 225, 270, 322, 323, 328, 340, 348
Incidencia 29, 165, 173, 175, 176, 326, 350, 365

Inclusién 111, 145,147,148, 149, 152,172, 205, 208, 227, 232, 239, 240, 257, 353, 354
Infancia 143, 144

Infografia 294, 295, 296, 297, 298, 299, 300, 301, 302, 303, 304

Informacion 34, 149, 165, 168, 170, 171, 172, 173, 174, 178, 182, 184, 193, 195, 197, 216, 221,
222, 224, 247, 250, 251, 252, 253, 254, 255, 258, 272, 273, 274, 277, 279, 281, 285, 286,
287, 288, 290, 294, 295, 296, 297, 299, 300, 301, 302, 303, 304, 348, 351, 352, 353, 354,
355, 357, 358, 364, 365

Investigacion 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 108, 118, 119, 121, 143, 145, 146, 152, 153, 156,
157,158, 159, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 169, 170, 171,172, 173, 174, 180, 182, 183, 184, 185, 186,
188, 189, 190, 191, 192, 193, 195, 196, 197, 198, 204, 206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 211, 213, 214,
215, 216, 217, 218, 219, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 229, 230, 232, 239, 250, 251, 252,
254, 257, 258, 263, 264, 265, 266, 267, 270, 288, 293, 294, 296, 298, 299, 301, 302, 349,
358, 354, 359, 364, 365, 366

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X indice Remissivo 370



Investigacion y prueba de contexto 153
Isolamento social 123, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138

J
Juegos Olimpicos 338, 339, 340, 341, 343, 345
M

Marketing de Cidades Turisticas 62, 74

Materiales Ceramicos 279, 280, 281, 282, 283, 284, 285, 286, 287, 288, 292

Medicina alternativa 107

Mejora 18,19, 229, 273, 277, 280, 292, 350, 352, 364

Metodologia 22, 26, 27, 29, 74, 77, 86, 93, 99, 108, 119, 123, 127, 153, 167, 168, 169, 170, 182,
184,193, 194, 196, 197, 204, 207, 218, 219, 220, 221, 232, 252, 257, 261, 262, 263, 270, 280,
281, 292, 293, 309, 315, 319, 350, 353, 364

México 68 338, 339, 342, 349

Modernizacion 21, 271, 272, 273, 276

Movimiento Estudiantil 338, 339, 340, 344, 347

Mudancas climaticas 317, 318, 319, 320, 321, 322, 323, 324, 325, 326, 327, 328, 329, 330,
331, 332, 333, 334, 335

Mujeres en la ciencia 208, 209, 210, 213, 214

Multimedia 256, 279, 280, 281, 282, 283, 284, 285, 286, 287, 288, 291, 292, 293, 295, 304

N
Normativa 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 150, 151, 209
o

Oportunidades 36, 43, 49, 50, 51, 59, 130, 135, 137, 153, 158, 172, 180, 181, 213, 253, 254,
271,315

Organizagéao 36, 40, 44, 46, 47, 49, 50, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 66, 72, 73, 81, 83, 94,
96, 106, 125, 194, 306

P

Partidos politicos portugueses 305, 307, 308, 309, 310, 311, 312, 313, 314
Periodismo digital 294, 296, 297, 298

Pessoa dependente 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 102, 103, 104, 106

Plantas medicinales 107,108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 122, 201

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X indice Remissivo



Politica criminal 153, 154, 155, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169,
170, 171,172,173, 176, 177,178, 179, 180, 181, 182, 183, 184, 185, 187, 188, 189, 190, 191, 192
Politica universitaria UNNE 208

Practica 25, 26, 27, 111,151,195, 204, 216, 224, 225, 226, 229, 231, 244, 245, 250, 252, 255,
260, 261, 262, 358

Practicas educativas 227, 228, 238

Pseudociencia 193, 194, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199, 200, 201, 202, 203, 205, 206

R

Recursos 21, 27, 47, 48, 50, 51, 53, 59, 85, 87, 88, 96, 110, 135, 136, 137, 165, 168, 170, 171,
172,180, 182, 183, 184, 185, 186, 187, 209, 224, 228, 231, 248, 250, 253, 254, 256, 271, 273,
274, 275, 276, 281, 282, 287, 291, 293, 323, 331, 333, 346, 351, 352, 356, 358
Rendimiento académico 264, 269, 270

Representacion social 241, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249

S

Salud 110, 111, 114, 115, 118, 143, 145, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 158,
159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 170, 171, 172, 174, 175, 176, 177, 178, 179,
180, 181, 182, 183, 184, 186, 187, 188, 189, 190, 191, 192, 195, 223, 225, 247, 264, 265, 269,
270,272

Salud publica 153, 154, 155, 157, 158, 159, 160, 162, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 170, 176, 177,
179, 181, 183, 189, 191

Séo Jose de Ribamar-MA 62, 63, 71

Saude mental 79, 105, 123, 125, 127, 131, 138, 141, 142, 143, 144

Sobrecarga 93, 94, 95, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106

Solucion 26, 27, 157,158, 172, 230, 232, 261, 267, 272, 344, 347

Standard on quality 1

Standard on risk management 1

Standards on financial statements 1
T

TIC 250, 251, 252, 253, 254, 255, 256, 258, 263, 274
Toma de decision 350, 358
Twitter 305, 306, 307, 308, 309, 310, 311, 312, 313, 314, 315, 316

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X indice Remissivo 372



U

Universidad 18, 25, 26, 107, 121, 122, 148, 151, 153, 168, 187, 189, 191, 193, 206, 208, 209,
210, 213, 214, 215, 217, 225, 226, 240, 241, 250, 252, 264, 266, 271, 278, 279, 292, 293, 294,
303, 304, 338, 350, 364

\'

Vinculacion 215, 217, 223, 224, 225, 353

Ciéncias Socialmente Aplicaveis: Integrando Saberes e Abrindo Caminhos X indice Remissivo 373



	Folha de  Créditos PÁGINA 1_16x23_CSA_X.pdf
	Conselho Editorial




